

TOWN SEAL

tel: 781-631-1529

fax: 781-631-2617 Revision Date: 12-02-20

Town of Marblehead ZONING BOARD OF APPEAL

Mary A. Alley Municipal Building 7 Widger Road, Marblehead, MA 01945

2027 APR 27 AM 11: 08

ZBA APPLICATION PAGE 1 of 3

Town Clerk

291R (a/k/a 2	291B) Ocean Avenue, M	arblehead, N	MA 01945
912 Parcel Num	nber(s) 28 - 0		
IATION /			
		• **	
-			
home	work 978	8-739-8484	
rmccann@mccannlav	v.com	fax	978-739-8455
EPRESENTATIVE IN	FORMATION (if differ	rent from ow	vner)
Melo	dat	te	March 27, 2022
Robert C. Mo	Cann McC	Cann & McC	Cann, P.C.
89 Newbury Street, S	uite 302, Danvers, MA (1923	
a Zoning / Application	review with the Building	. Departmen	t by calling 781_631_2220
n Clerk's stamp and sub med and stamped applic t survey plan (not older oject design plans as req for the applicable fee pa rmit(s) that were previou	mit 12 copies of each of t ation (3 pages); than 90 days) as prepare uired; yable to the Town of Man usly issued must be availa	the following d by a Regist rblehead. tble for revie	to the Town Engineer's Office: dered Professional Land Surveyor; w by the Roard of Appeals at the
	Robert C. McCann, T McCann & McC	SEE ATTACHED DESCRIFT AZOning / Application review with the Building in Clerk's stamp and submit 12 copies of each of and and stamped application (3 pages); it survey plan (not older than 90 days) as prepare object design plans as required; for the applicable fee payable to the Town of Manager, and the survey plan (not older than 90 days) that were previously issued must be availation.	Robert C. McCann, Trustee of the Rear 291 Ocean Avenue McCann & McCann, P.C., 89 Newbury Street, Suite 302, home work 978-739-8484 rmccann@mccannlaw.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION & RELIEF REQUESTED

291R (a/k/a 291B) Ocean Avenue, Marblehead, MA 01945 Robert C. McCann, Trustee of the Rear 291 Ocean Avenue 1992 Realty Trust

The Applicant requests that the Zoning Board of Appeals issue a Special Permit under the Zoning By-Laws allowing: (1) the removal of an existing foundation and deck, and (2) the construction of an attached garage, bulkhead, first, second and third floor additions and air conditioning condensers and other miscellaneous additions to a pre-existing non-conforming single-family dwelling having greater than the maximum allowed Height on a Lot which has less than the required Lot Frontage and Lot Width located at 291R (a/k/a 291B) Ocean Avenue in a SHORELINE EXPANDED SINGLE RESIDENCE ZONING DISTRICT. The additions to the dwelling will be constructed partially in the restricted Height area but will not exceed the current maximum Height, will increase the Gross Square Footage by more than the allowed ten (10%) percent, but will otherwise conform to all other Dimensional Regulations.

Reviewed by Appeals

Building Johns Board

Evilding Johns Board

Town of Marblehead

Revision Date: 12-02-2020

ZBA-APPLICATION

Page 2 of 3

Project Address 291R (a/k/a 291B) Ocean Avenue, Marblehead, MA 01945 Map(s)/Parcel(s) 912 / 28 - 0 **ZONING DISTRICT** (circle all that apply) B B1 BR CR SCR ECR GR SGR SR SSR ESR SESR HBR U SU <u>CURRENT USE</u> (explain) Single-Family CURRENT USE CONFORMS TO ZONING (Article IV, Table 1) Yes__X__ No_____ (explain)_____ PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE No_X Yes____ (explain)____ PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION QUALIFIES AS "Building New" (§200-7) Yes____No__X___. EXISTING DIMENSIONAL NON-CONFORMITIES (check all that apply) Lot Area – Less than required (§200-7 and Table 2) X Lot Width – Less than required (§200-7) **X** Frontage – Less than required (§200-7 and Table 2) Front Yard Setback – less than required (Table 2) Rear Yard Setback - Less than required (Table 2) Side Yard Setback - Less than required (Table 2) **X** Height – Exceeds maximum allowed (§200-7 and Table 2) Open Area – Less than required (§200-7, §200-15.B(2) and Table 2) Parking – Less than required; undersized; tandem (§200-17 to §200-21) (circle all that apply) Other Non-conformities (explain) No Existing Dimensional Non-Conformities NEW DIMENSIONAL NON-CONFORMITIES (check all that apply) Lot Area – Less than required (§200-7 and Table 2) Lot Width – Less than required (§200-7) Frontage – Less than required (§200-7 and Table 2) Front Yard Setback - Less than required (Table 2) Rear Yard Setback - Less than required (Table 2) Side Yard Setback - Less than required (Table 2) X Height – Exceeds maximum allowed (§200-7 and Table 2) Open Area – Less than required (§200-7, §200-15.B(2) and Table 2) Parking – Less than required; undersized; tandem (§200-17 to §200-21) (circle all that apply) X Exceeds 10% Expansion Limits for Nonconforming Building (§200-30.D) Other Non-conformities (explain) No New Dimensional Non-Conformities Building Department Thou Sound Board <u>ADDITIONAL HEARINGS REQUIRED</u> **Conservation Commission** Yes_X_No **Historic District Commission** Yes_____ No_ X **Planning Board** Yes X No **DESIGN & SURVEY PLANS MEET -ZBA- RULES & REGULATIONS** (Sections 3(A) and 3(C)) Yes X No (explain) **Building Official** Date 4-27-2022

Town of Marblehead

ZBA-APPLICATION Page 3 of 3

Revision Date: 12-02-2020

Project Address 291R (a/k/a 291B) Ocean Avenue, Marblehead, MA 01945 Map(s)/Parcel(s) 912 / 28 - 0

2) The (area 2) Th) Ocean Avenue, Marblehead,	<u>MA 01945_</u> Map(s)/	Parcel(s) 912 / 28 - 0
NET OPEN AREA (NOA)	EXISTING	PROPOSED
Lot area = A	68,000	68,000
Area of features		
footprint of accessory building(s)	0	0
footprint of building	1,954	2,751
footprint of deck(s), porch(es), step(s), bulkhead(s)	1,531	1,401
number of required parking spaces 2 x (9'x18' per space)		324
area of pond(s), or tidal area(s) below MHW	0	0
other areas (explain)	0	
Sum of features = B	3,809	0
Net Open Area $(NOA) = (A - B)$	64,191	4,476
GROSS FLOOR AREA (GFA)	04,191	63,524
accessory structure(s)		
basement or cellar (area >5' in height)	0	0
No. of Medical	1,931	1,931
2nd floor (12)	1,954	2,751
2nd floor (12' or less in height) 12' see definition 3rd floor (12' or less in height) of STORY \$200.71	1,395	2,366
or 510K1 8200-7]	1,007	1,304
4th floor (12' or less in height)	0	0
attic (area >5' in height)	0	0
area under deck (if>5' in height)	0	0
roofed porch(es)	532	532
Gross Floor Area (GFA) = sum of the above areas	6,819	8,884
Proposed total change in GFA = (proposed GFA – existing GFA		2065
Percent change in GFA = (proposed total change in GFA ÷ existing GFA)	= 2065	
Existing Open Area Ratio = (existing NOA ÷ existing GFA)	= 30.3 %	
Proposed Open Area Ratio = (proposed NOA ÷ proposed GFA)	= 9.41:1.00	
virgosou or A)		= 7.15 : 1.00
This worksheet applies 1. plan by/dated April 12, 2022 by M	North Shore Surve	ey awed by near
to the following plan(s): 2. plan by/dated April 8, 2022 by SV		Revind City Bals
3 plan by/dated		Briton To, Wobs
Building Official ////////////////////////////////////	Date4	27-2022